
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

No. 15-1363

(Consolidated with Nos. 15-1364, 15-1365, 15-1366, 15-1367, 15-1368, 15-1370, 15-1371, 15-1372, 15-1373, 15-1374, 15-1375, 15-1376, 15-1377, 15-1378, 15-1379, 15-1380, 15-1382, 15-1383, 15-1386, 15-1398, 15-1409, 15-1410, 15-1413, 15-1418, 15-1422, 15-1432, 15-1442, 15-1451, 15-1459, 15-1464, 15-1470, 15-1472, 15-1474, 15-1475, 15-1477, 15-1483, 15-1488)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and REGINA A MCCARTHY,
Administrator, United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE STATE OF NEVADA AND CONSUMERS' RESEARCH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Adam Paul Laxalt
Attorney General of Nevada
Lawrence VanDyke
Solicitor General
100 N. Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1100

*Counsel for
State of Nevada*

Robert R. Gasaway
Jeffrey Bossert Clark
Michael A. Petrino
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000

*Counsel for
Consumers' Research*

February 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	v
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING RULE 29(C)(5).....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. EPA Lacks Statutory Authority To Promulgate Standards Of Performance For Existing Sources in the First Instance.....	7
A. The Act Calls for EPA-Established Standards of Performance for New Sources and State-Established Standards of Performance for Existing Sources.....	7
B. EPA Has Promulgated Standards of Performance For Existing Sources in the First Instance.....	12
C. EPA’s “Emissions Guidelines” Are Substantive Standards of Performance Unlawfully Promulgated to Apply in the First Instance to Existing Pollution Sources.....	14
II. EPA’s Final Rule Infringes States’ Regulatory Authority and Undermines Democratic Accountability.	19
III. EPA’s Rule Is Enormously Consequential And Will Harm Consumers.	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	25
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	19
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	25
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	26
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	27
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	21
<i>*NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	5, 21, 24

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	5
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1842 (1995)	23
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , 134 S.Ct. (2014)	26
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	8, 18
*42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(5)	8
*42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	9, 11, 15, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)	11, 15, 16
Legislative Materials	
H.R. No. 91-1146, P.L. 91-604, Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5356 (June 3, 1970)	17
P.L. 91-604, § 111(d)(1), 84 Stat. 1684 (Dec. 31, 1970)	17

Federal Register

State Plans for the Control of Certain Pollutants from Existing Facilities, 40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	11
Standards of Performance for New Stationary Sources and Guidelines for Control of Existing Sources: Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, 61 Fed. Reg. 9905 (Mar. 12, 1996).....	11
Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions From New, Modified, and Reconstructed Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	13, 14
*Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Edison Electric Institute, Comments on Proposed Rule, EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0602 (Dec. 1, 2014).....	30
NERA, Energy and Consumer Impacts of EPA's Clean Power Plan (Nov. 7, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://www.nera.com/publications/archive/2015/energy-and-consumer-impacts-of-epas-clean-power-plan.html	29
Remarks of Gina McCarthy before Senate Environmental and Public Works Committee (July 23, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.epw.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2014/7/full-committee-hearing-entitled-oversight-hearing-epas-proposed-carbon-pollution-standards-for-existing-power-plants	6, 27
Sen. Barack Obama, Interview with San Francisco Chronicle, <i>available at</i> https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HlTxGHn4sH4	28

Technical Support Document, Incorporating RE and
Demand-Side EE Impacts into State Plan
Demonstrations, available at

<http://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-11/documents/tsd-cpp-incorporating-re-ee.pdf> 29
